
 
 

 
 
 
4 December 2020 
 
 
To: Councillors Baker, D Coleman, Farrell, Hugo, Jackson, O'Hara, Owen, Robertson BEM and 

Stansfield  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 15 December 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 via Zoom Meeting 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either  
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2020  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 November 2020 as a true and 

correct record. 
 

3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 

Public Document Pack



 
4  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and support the 

actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection. 
 

5  PLANNING APPLICATION 19/0679 LAND TO THE REAR OF MA KELLY'S SHOWBOAT 44-
46 QUEENS PROMENADE  (Pages 13 - 34) 
 

 To consider planning application 19/0679 for the erection of a four storey building of 
20 apartments with basement plant, associated access and egress from Knowle Avenue 
and car parking for 26 vehicles, turning area, landscaping and boundary treatment, and 
provision of revised access and car parking layout to Ma Kelly's Showboat at rear of Ma 
Kelly’s Showboat– 44-46 Queens Promenade. 

 
6  PLANNING APPLICATION 20/4075 23 COOKSON STREET  (Pages 35 - 44) 

 
 To consider planning application 20/4075 for external alterations and use of premises 

as a massage parlour at 23 Cookson Street.   
 

7  PLANNING APPLICATION 20/0664- FOOTWAY OUTSIDE 10 TALBOT SQUARE  (Pages 45 
- 54) 
 

 To consider planning application 20/0664 for the erection of a mermaid statue on 
northern footway outside 10 Talbot Square.  

 
8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date of the next meeting as Wednesday 20 January 2021.  

 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: (01253) 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Owen (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
D Coleman 

Farrell 
Hugo 

Jackson 
O'Hara 

Robertson BEM 
Stansfield 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Ian Curtis, Legal Officer 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Ms Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 
Mr Latif Patel, Network Planning and Projects Manager 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2020 
 
The Planning Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 October 
2020. 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 October 2020 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Planning Committee considered a report on the planning appeals lodged and 
determined since the last meeting. 
 
The Committee noted that an appeal had been submitted against the Council’s refusal of 
planning permission for the installation of seven dormers and five roof lights to Bond 
Street and Station Road elevations; reconfiguration of an approved flat and alterations to 
form three self-contained flats in the roof space at 92-100 Bond Street, Blackpool. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the summary of planning enforcement activity within 
Blackpool between 1 October 2020 and 31 October 2020. 
 
The report stated that 32 new cases had been registered for investigation with 531 
complaints remaining outstanding by the end of the period, 9 cases had been resolved by 
negotiation without recourse to formal action and 36 cases had been closed as there had 
either been no breach of planning control found, no action was appropriate or it had not 
been considered expedient to take action. 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

The report also stated that a Section 215 notice had been authorised and an enforcement 
notice issued between 1 October 2020 and 31 October 2020.   
 
Resolved: To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATION 20/0021 - LAND EAST OF MARPLES DRIVE (PART OF FORMER 
N S & I SITE) OFF PRESTON NEW ROAD, BLACKPOOL. 
 
The Committee considered planning application 20/0021 that sought permission for the 
erection of 90 x two storey detached, semi-detached and terraced dwellings with 
associated car parking, garages, boundary treatment, landscaping, including attenuation 
basin, and highway works. 
 
Ms Parker, Head of Development Management, provided an overview of the application 
and presented the site location and layout plans and an aerial view of the site. She 
reminded the Committee that it had considered the application at its last meeting and 
reported on the key elements of the proposal that had been presented at that time. The 
application formed part of a previous hybrid application that had been granted planning 
permission for residential development on the northern part of the site and employment 
development to
[...]
iveTab=documents&keyVal=_BLCKP_DCAPR_63720


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

6 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting as Tuesday 15 December 2020 at 
6pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 6.31 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

15 December 2020 

 

PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee is requested to note the planning and enforcement appeals, lodged 
and determined. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the report. 
 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To provide the Committee with a summary of planning appeals for information. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1 None, the report is for information only. 
 
5.0 Council Priority: 

 
5.1 The relevant Council priorities are both ‘The Economy: maximising growth and 

opportunity across Blackpool’ and ‘Communities: creating stronger communities and 
increasing resilience’.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



6.0 Planning Appeals Lodged 
 

6.1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
6.1.2 
 
 

20/0287 – 37 Hodder Avenue, Blackpool, FY1 6NS - Use of premises as a residential 
care home for one young person aged 11 - 17 (Use Class C2).  
 
An appeal has been lodged by Creative Living Care Limited against the imposition of 
conditions. 
 
20/0425 – 7 Alwood Avenue, Blackpool, FY3 8NG - Removal of condition 1 
(Temporary Permission) attached to planning permission 20/0096 to operate no later 
than 1 year from the date of permission. 
 
An appeal has been lodged by Cherish Children's Care Ltd against refusal of planning 
permission. 
 

6.2 
 
6.2.1 
 
 

Planning/Enforcement Appeals Determined 
 
20/0257 – 23 Winsford Crescent, Blackpool, FY5 1PS. The erection of a single storey 
side/rear extension following demolition of garage to rear.  
 

6.2.2 Appeal dismissed. 
  
6.2.3 The Inspector noted that the single-storey side and rear wrap around extension had 

been built and that the application was retrospective, dealing with it on that basis. 
The main issues were the effect of the development on the character and 
appearance of the area and the effect of the development on the living conditions of 
occupiers of No. 21 Winsford Crescent with regard to outlook and light.   
 

6.2.4 The Inspector concluded with regard to character and appearance, that overall the 
position, form and design of the side element of the extension is a discordant 
addition which adversely disrupts and diminishes the prevailing positive 
characteristics of the area, noting that its unduly conspicuous nature when viewed 
from the highway, along with the fact that it is the only extension of this type on the 
Crescent, exacerbates its harmful impact. The Inspector also noted that the 
extension’s very close proximity to the shared boundary meant that if the same was 
repeated on the neighbouring property, it would effectively close the characteristic 
open space between the properties creating a linking effect. Furthermore, the 
Inspector stated that the monopitch roof does not reflect the hipped form and design 
of the roof of the main property and accordingly concluded that the scheme is 
contrary to the provisions of the development plan and guidance within the 
Extending your Home Supplementary Planning Document. The Inspector agreed with 
the Council that the rear element of the extension raised no issues.    
 
 

Page 6



6.2.5 Regarding the impact on No. 2
[...]
onDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=_BLCKP_DCAPR_63960
https://idoxpa.blackpool.gov.uk/onlineapplications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=_BLCKP_DCAPR_63960


 

11.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

11.1 None. 
 

12.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1 None. 
 

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1 None. 
 

14.0 Background papers: 
 

14.1 None. 
  
  
  
  
  
  

Page 8



 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan (Service Manager, Public Protection) 

Date of Meeting: 15 December 2020 

 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

The Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement activity 
within Blackpool, between 1 November 2020 and 30th November 2020. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the Service 
Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices set out below. 

  
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

The Committee is provided with a summary of planning enforcement activity for its 
information. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  Not applicable. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priorities are both ‘The Economy: maximising growth and opportunity 
across Blackpool’ and ‘Communities: creating stronger communities and increasing 
resilience’. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  Cases 
 

New  N New Cases 
 
In total, 26 new cases were registered for investigation in November 2020. 
 
As at 30 November 2020, there were 516 “live” complaints outstanding. 
  
Resolved cases 
 
In total, 7 cases were resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action. 
 
Closed cases 
 
In total, 28 cases were closed.  These cases include those where there was no breach of 
planning control found, no action was appropriate, or where it was considered not expedient 
to take action. 
 
Formal enforcement notices / s215 notices 
 

 Two enforcement notices were authorised in November 2020; 

 Two s215 notices were authorised in November 2020; 

 One enforcement notice was issued in November 2020; 

 One s215 notice was issued in November 2020; 

 Two Community Protection Notices were issued in November 2020. 
 
 
Notices authorised 
 

Ref Address Case Dates 

17/825
1 

21 Portland Road  
(FY1 4ED) 

Unauthorised 
conversion from 
single private 
dwelling-house to 
two self-contained 
permanent flats 

Enforcement Notice 
authorised 
09/11/2020 

19/840
8 

55-57 Hornby 
Road  
(FY1 4QJ) 

Unauthorised 
material change of 
use from a hotel to a 
house in multiple 
occupation 

Enforcement Notice 
authorised 
30/11/2020 

Page 10



17/862
7 

27 Everest Drive 
(FY2 9DH) 

Poor condition of 
property 

S215 Notice 
authorised 
16/11/2020 

18/842
2 

37 Albert Road 
(FY1 4TA) 

Poor condition of 
property 

S215 Notice 
authorised 
16/11/2020 

 
 
Notices issued 
 

Ref Address Case Dates 

17/825
1 

21 Portland Road  
(FY1 4ED) 

Unauthorised conversion 
from single private 
dwelling-house to two 
self-contained 
permanent flats 

Enforcement Notice 
issued 18/11/2020.  
Compliance is due by 
28/03/2021 unless an 
appeal is lodged with 
PINS by 28/12/2020 

19/834
9 

101-103 Marton 
Drive 
(FY4 3EX) 

Poor condition of 
property 

S215 Notice issued 
11/11/2020.  Compliance 
is due by 22/04/2021 
unless an appeal is 
lodged with the 
Magistrates Court by 
22/12/2020 

17/861
5 

73 Bond Street  
(FY4 1BW) 

Poor condition of 
property 

Community Protection 
Notice issued 
18/11/2020.  Compliance 
is due by 01/03/2021 

20/839
8 

71 Bond Street  
(FY4 1BW) 

Poor condition of 
property 

Community Protection 
Notice issued 
18/11/2020.  Compliance 
is due by 01/03/2021 

 

  
  
6.2  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 
No 

 
 
 
 

  
7.0  List of Appendices: 

 
7.1  None. 

Page 11



 
8.0  Financial considerations: 

 
8.1  None. 

 
9.0  Legal considerations: 

 
9.1  None. 

 
10.0  Risk management considerations: 

 
10.1  None. 

 
11.0  Equalities considerations: 

 
11.1  None. 

 
12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 

 
12.1  None. 

 
13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 

 
13.1  None. 

 
14.0  Background papers: 

 
14.1  None. 

 
 

Page 12



Blackpool Council 
Development Management 
 
Officer Report to Committee 
 
 

Application ref: 19/0679 

Ward: Warbreck 

Application type: FULL 

Location:  Land to the rear of Ma Kelly’s Showboat– 44-46 Queens 
Promenade, FY2 9RW 

Proposal: Erection of a four storey building of 20 apartments with basement 
plant, associated access and egress from Knowle Avenue and car 
parking for 26 vehicles, turning area, landscaping and boundary 
treatment, and provision of revised access and car parking layout to 
Ma Kelly's Showboat (Re submission of application 18/0471) 
 

Recommendation: Resolve to support the application in principal and delegate to the 
Head of Development Management to grant planning permission 
subject to conditions upon completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement to secure the necessary planning obligations 

Case officer: Clare Johnson  

Case officer tel. 
no.: 

01253 476224 

 

1.0 BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2019-2024 

1.1 The Council Plan sets out two priorities. The first is ‘the economy: maximising growth 

and opportunity across Blackpool’ and the second is ‘communities: creating stronger 

communities and increasing resilience. The application satisfies the second of these 

priorities. 

2.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The scheme would make a notable contribution towards meeting the Borough
[...]
four/ part five storey building of 30 apartments plus 

basement with associated access and egress from Knowle Avenue, car parking for 25 

vehicles, turning area, landscaping and boundary treatment, and provision of revised 

access and car parking layout to Ma Kelly's Showboat. Refused by the Planning 

Committee at their meeting on the 16th October 2018. 

18/0442 - Erection of porch, ramp and steps to south side of building, and relocation 

of fire escape stairs. Refused 24th August 2018. 

17/0640 – Erection of single storey side extension to form a sports bar. Planning 

Committee refused the application at their meeting on the 23rd January 2018 and the 

decision was upheld at appeal. 

07/0781 - Retention of timber free-standing smoking shelter to Promenade elevation 

and freestanding shelter at rear. 

04/0916 - Installation of a control kiosk and vent pipe, lowering of ground level and 

creation of a dropped pavement crossing (part of proposed installation of an 

underground pumping station and valve chamber to reduce flood risk).  

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

7.0 MAIN PLANNING ISSUES 

7.1 The main planning issues are considered to be: 

 The principle of residential development 

 Design, scale and impact on the character of the area,  

 Impact on the setting of the North Promenade Conservation Area 

 Impact on residential amenity  

 Site layout and housing mix 

 Highway safety and car parking provision 

 Planning contributions 

 Other issues 

8.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

8.1 Blackpool Civic Trust - This application is too large for the site given use and design 

and height of local buildings. Also the parking provision is inadequate for such an 

intense development. The design needs to ensure it is consistent with the 

conservation area status. (The scheme has since been amended and reduced in size.) 

8.2 Contaminated Land Officer:  - the land has not had any known historical land uses 

which would cause concern. 

8.3 Environmental Prote
[...]
 homes including family homes 

in an attractive building, making a significant contribution towards Blackpool’s 

housing requirements. No unacceptable amenity impacts are anticipated and no 

undue impacts on highway safety are expected.  

11.65 The design of the scheme is acceptable and would enhance the character of the area 

and the setting of and views from the North Promenade Conservation Area, so the 

proposal is judged to constitute sustainable development. No other material 

planning considerations have been identified that would outweigh this view. 

12 CONCLUSION 

12.1 As set out above, the scheme is judged to represent sustainable development and no 

other material planning considerations have been identified that would outweigh 

this assessment. On this basis, planning permission should be granted. 

Page 29



 

 

13.0 RECOMMENDATION 

13.1 To support the proposal subject to conditions and defer the application to the Head 

of Development Management to grant permission on completion of a S106 legal 

agreement to secure the necessary planning obligations. 

13.2 Full details of the conditions to be imposed on any permission granted are not yet 

available to be included in this report but will be provided through the Update Note 

in advance of the Committee meeting. It is anticipated that the conditions will relate 

to the following:  

 Standard 3yr condition 

 Development to proceed in accordance with approved plans 

 Materials to be agreed 

 Profiling to be agreed 

 Landscaping to be agreed 

 Surfacing details to be agreed 

 Boundary treatment to be agreed 

 Refuse and cycle storage details to be agreed 

 Security lighting to be agreed 

 Ventilation and noise mitigation to be agreed 

 Ecological enhancements to be agreed 

 Parking to be provided 

 EV charging points to be agreed 

 Construction Management Plan to be agreed 

 Surface water drainage scheme to be agreed 

 Removing permitted development rights 

Page 30



App
[...]
 Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies (emerging policies) 

 
10.5.1 The Blackpool Local Plan Part 2 has been subject to an informal consultation exercise 

and will be subject to formal consultation later this year. At this point in time limited 
weight can be attached to the policies proposed. There are no emerging planning 
policies that would relate specifically to this type of proposal.  

 
11.0 ASSESSMENT 
 
11.1 Principle  
 
11.1.1 The application site falls within the designated boundary of Blackpool Town Centre. 

The massage parlour proposed would offer massage treatments to visiting members 
of the public. As such it would fall within class E(c)(iii) of the Use Classes Order as a 
service appropriate in a commercial, business or service locality.   

 
11.1.2 It is understood that the Council’s Community Safety team has intelligence that the 

premises is being used for prostitution. There is a concern that prostitution could 
continue as a part of the proposed use. As one would expect, there is nothing within 
the application to suggest that this would be the case. Massage is a legitimate form 
of therapy whether offered on a more medical basis to assist in recovery from injury, 
or on a more recreational basis as treatment to assist with relaxation. Such uses are 
entirely appropriate to a town centre location as they offer a service to visiting 
members of the public. It is noted that the proposed opening hours would extend 
until 23:00 and it is understood that this is intended to facilitate custom outside of 
the standard working day. This in itself is not unreasonable. Any use of the premises 
for prostitution following implementation of a planning permission would be a 
criminal matter for resolution by the police or the Council’s Community Safety team 
as appropriate.  

 
11.2 Amenity  
 
11.2.1 The property is within the defined Town Centre boundary and on a street with a 

predominantly commercial character. Whilst there is r
[...]
ion of mermaid statue on northern footway outside 10 Talbot 
Square (Counting House). 
 

Recommendation: Approve 
 

Case officer: Pippa  Greenway 
 

Case officer 
contact: 
 

01253 47622 

 
 

1.0 BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2019-2024  
 
1.1 The Council Plan sets out two priorities. The first is ‘the economy: maximising growth 

and opportunity across Blackpool’, and the second is ‘communities: creating stronger 
communities and increasing resilience.  

 
1.2 This application accords with the second priority in that it adds to the cultural offer.  
  
 
2.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The location of the proposed sculpture is considered to be acceptable and its form 

has already been determined. As such, in land use planning terms, the proposal is 
acceptable and the recommendation is for approval. 

 
3.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
3.1 This application is before Members because it is a Council-led development and is of 

general public interest.     
 
 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



4.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
4.1 The sculpture would be located in Talbot Square on the northern footway outside 10 

Talbot Square (The Counting House) on the corner with the Promenade. 
 
4.2 The site is in the Resort core and within Leisure Zone of the Town Centre. It is also 

within the Town Centre Conservation Area and the setting of four Listed Buildings 
(the Town Hall, the former Clifton Hotel, North Pier and the Cenotaph).    

 
5.0 DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
5.1 The proposal is for a 2 metre high, bronze (painted blue) mermaid statue, in the act 

of striding forward with one arm extended and holding a shell in the extended hand 
and with its back to the sea. It would stand on a rectangular concrete pad foundation 
(1.3 m x 1 m), with the original footway paving slabs reinstated after the foundation 
is installed. 

 
5.2 The application has been supported by: 
 

 Planning Statement 
 
6.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
6.1 None relevant. 

 
7.0 MAIN PLANNING ISSUES 
 
7.1 The main p
[...]
9/0679 LAND TO THE REAR OF MA KELLY'S SHOWBOAT 44-46 QUEENS PROMENADE
	Appendix 5a 19-0679_RearMaKellys_plans

	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 20/4075 23 COOKSON STREET
	Appendix 6a 20-0475_23CooksonSt_plans

	7 PLANNING APPLICATION 20/0664- FOOTWAY OUTSIDE 10 TALBOT SQUARE
	Appendix 7a 20-0664_Mermaid_plans




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Owen (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
D Coleman 

Farrell 
Hugo 

Jackson 
O'Hara 

Robertson BEM 
Stansfield 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Keith Allen, Highways and Traffic Development and Control Officer 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 
Carl Carrington, Head of Planning, Quality and Control 
Clare Johnson, Senior Planning Officer 
Clare Lord, Legal Officer 
Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor D Coleman declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 5, Planning 
Application 19/0679 - Land to the rear of Ma Kelly’s Showboat 44-46 Queen’s Promenade. 
The nature of the interest being that she was a personal friend of the applicants. 
 
Councillor Hugo declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7, Planning Application 
20/0664- erection of Mermaid Statue outside 10 Talbot Square. The nature of the interest 
being that service users of her employer, Streetlife, had been consulted on the proposed 
design although this had not involved herself.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
The Planning Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 
November 2020.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Planning Committee considered a report on the planning appeals lodged and 
determined since the last meeting.   
 
The Committee noted that two appeals had been lodged against the decision of the 
Council in respect of the following planning applications: 
 

1. Application 20/0287 that sought permission for the use of 37 Hodder Avenue, 
Blackpool as a residential care home for one young person aged 11 - 17 (Use Class 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

C2). An appeal had been lodged by Creative Living Care Limited against the imposition 
of conditions. 

2. Application 20/0425 that sought removal of condition 1 (Temporary Permission) 
attached to planning permission 20/0096 for 7 Alwood Avenue, Blackpool, to 
operate no later than 1 year from the date of permission. An appeal had been 
lodged by Cherish Children's Care Ltd against refusal of planning permission. 

 
The report also stated that an appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant planning permission 
for a single storey side/rear extension to 23 Winsford Crescent, Blackpool, had been dismissed 
by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
Resolved:  To note the report. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the summary of planning enforcement activity within 
Blackpool between 1 November 2020 and 30 November 2020. 
 
The report stated that 26 new cases had been registered for investigation with 516 
complaints outstanding. A total of seven cases had been resolved by negotiation without 
recourse to formal action and 28 cases had been closed as there was either no breach of 
planning control found, no action was appropriate or it had not been considered 
expedient to take action. 
 
The report also stated that two enforcement notices and two Section 215 notices had 
been authorised in November 2020. In the same period one enforcement notice, one 
Section 215 notice and two Community Protection Notices had been issued. 
 
Resolved: To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATION 19/0679 LAND TO THE REAR OF MA KELLY'S SHOWBOAT 44-
46 QUEENS PROMENADE 
 
The Planning Committee considered application 19/0679 for the erection of a four storey 
building of 20 apartments with basement plant, associated access and egress from 
Knowle Avenue and car parking for 26 vehicles, turning area, landscaping and boundary 
treatment, and provision of revised access and car parking layout to Ma Kelly's Showboat 
(Re-submission of application 18/0471). 
 
Miss Susan Parker, Head of Development Management, reported to the Committee that 
the revised application had been significantly amended with the building height reduced 
by approximately four metres and the number of apartments decreased from 30 to 20. 
Additional car parking was also proposed and she considered that on balance the revised 
scheme had overcome the previous reasons for refusal following extensive negotiations 
and numerous plan revisions with the applicant’s agent. 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

Miss Parker advised that seven representations had been received, the details of which 
had been summarised to Members in the report. She referred to the Update Note which 
proposed an additional condition should permission be granted and requested the 
Committee support the proposal subject to that condition and delegate approval of the 
application to the Head of Development Management to grant permission on completion 
of a Section 106 legal agreement to secure the necessary planning obligations. 
 
Ms Lindsay Clarke, objector, was in attendance and spoke on behalf of herself and her 
neighbours to express their concerns with the application. She highlighted existing 
problems with the lack of parking in what she described as a predominantly residential 
area and suggested that there were an inadequate number of parking spaces for the 
proposed development. Ms Clarke made reference to the height of the development and 
remarked to the Committee that no other buildings in the area were above 3 storeys 
high. Concerns were raised about a lack of light this would cause to properties on Knowle 
Avenue that was not raised in the report and that a precedent would be set if the 
development was allowed. 
 
In response, Miss Parker outlined that she noted the residents’ parking concerns but 
advised the Committee that the Council’s adopted parking standards were maximum 
standards and stated her opinion that the scheme could not reasonably be resisted on 
parking grounds. She conveyed to Members that she believed the path of the sun would 
mean that the building would not have a significant effect on properties on Knowle 
Avenue.  
 
The Committee considered the application and praised the efforts made by the applicant 
to amend their proposals by reducing the scale of the development. The objectors’ 
concerns in respect of parking were noted, but on balance the Members believed the 
proposal to be a suitable development and agreed to support the application in principle. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To support the application in principle and delegate to the Head of Development 
Management to grant planning permission subject to conditions upon completion of a 
Section 106 legal agreement to secure the necessary planning obligations 
 
NOTE: Councillor D Coleman, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the meeting and 
took no part in the discussion or voting on this item. 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 20/4075 23 COOKSON STREET 
 
The Planning Committee considered application 20/0475 for external alterations and use 
of premises as a massage parlour at 23 Cookson Street.  
 
Miss Susan Parker, Head of Development Management, provided an overview of the 
application and explained to the Committee that the unit had previously traded as a 
takeaway but had recently been vacant. She advised Members that use of the premises 
for the provision of massage treatments was appropriate for a town centre location and 
confirmed that no objections had been received. Miss Parker drew Members’ attention to 
the Update Note which recommended that an additional condition in relation to external 
elevations be attached to any permission granted. Members were reminded that any 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

intelligence that the premises were being used for illegal activities was a matter for the 
Police or the Council’s Community Safety Team and would be outside the remit of the 
Planning Committee. 
 
Following consideration of the application, the Committee agreed to grant the 
application. The Committee considered that the use was one suitable for a town centre 
location and would bring back into use an empty shop unit.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the application be granted subject to the conditions outlined in the decision notice.  
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 20/0664- FOOTWAY OUTSIDE 10 TALBOT SQUARE 
 
The Planning Committee considered application 20/0664 for the erection of a mermaid 
statue on northern footway outside 10 Talbot Square (Counting House). 
 
Miss Susan Parker, Head of Development Management, was in attendance and outlined 
to the Committee that the artwork had been designed in consultation with local 
community groups and college students. She advised that the location of the proposed 
sculpture was considered to be acceptable in land use planning terms. Miss Parker 
explained that objections had been received from the Council’s Conservation Officer and 
a number of members of the public, but advised the Committee that any objections on 
artistic merit or use of public money was not a planning consideration when determining 
the application.  
 
Members indicated a positive view in general terms for the design of the artwork but also 
expressed some concerns in respect of the location and maintenance of the statue’s 
distinctive blue colour. Members suggested that the Promenade could be a more suitable 
location with concerns raised that the proposed site would cause an obstruction to 
pedestrians close to the busy Talbot Square junction.  
 
Mr Keith Allen, Highways and Traffic Development and Control Officer, informed the 
Committee that the proposed location would be between six and seven metres away 
from the kerb and that in his opinion there was therefore no risk to pedestrians stepping 
into the roadway to avoid it.  
 
Some members raised concerns about the impact on nearby listed buildings, while other 
members highlighted in contrast the benefit of public art as part of continued 
improvements to the town centre.  
 
In regards to the maintenance of the statue, Miss Parker suggested that a condition was 
added in respect of an agreed finish to the construction material and a maintenance 
management plan should the application be granted. 
 

Following consideration of the application, the Committee agreed that the application be 
approved subject to an additional condition that details of the finish of the statue and a 
maintenance programme by approved the Head of Development Management before the 
statue be erected.  
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

 
 
Resolved:  
 
To approve the application subject to the conditions and for the reasons outlined in the 
decision notice.  
 
8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting as Wednesday 20 January 2021. 
 
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.47 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: (01253) 477157 
e-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

 


